

\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1161/2015

RAKESH GUPTA & ANR Plaintiffs

Through Mr. K.Bhimraj Acharya, Adv.

versus

SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA & ORS Defendants

Through Mr. Deepak Chopra, Adv. D-1&2 &

Ms. Manpreet Gill, Adv. for D-4

CORAM:

ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR

(JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **21.12.2015**

IA No. 25901/2015 under section 5 of Limitation Act r/w Section 151 CPC moved on behalf of defendant no.1 for condonation of delay of 55 days in filing written statement

Learned counsel for plaintiff has no serious objection to the present application. In view of the same, in view of the reasons mentioned in the application and in order to do substantive justice between the parties, the delay of 55 days beyond the 30 days statutory period from the date of service of defendant no.1 in filing written statement is condoned, subject to cost of Rs.5000/- to be paid by defendant no.1 to the plaintiff. IA is accordingly disposed of.

Renotify CS(OS) 1165/2015 for admission/denial of documents and IA No. 25344/2015 by defendant nos. 1&2 for consideration on date already fixed i.e. 04.01.2016.

**ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 21, 2015/cd