

\$~6

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1161/2015

RAKESH GUPTA & ANR ..... Plaintiffs

Through Mr. Sanjay Goswami, Adv.

versus

SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA & ORS ..... Defendants

Through Mr. Deepak Chopra, Adv. for D-1&2  
Mr. Aditya Ranjan, Adv. for D-4

**CORAM:**

**SH. ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR  
(JUDICIAL)**

**ORDER**

% **04.01.2016**

**IA No. 25344/2015 under section 151 CPC moved on behalf of  
defendant nos. 1&2 for exemption from filing original documents**

Arguments heard.

Vide order dated 25.08.2015, Hon'ble Court had directed the parties to file their original/certified copies of document within four weeks while exchanging copies thereof with each other.

Learned counsel for plaintiff has submitted that some of the other documents relied upon by defendant nos. 1&2 are forged and some of other documents have been fraudulently got signed from defendant no.4. He has also stated that already complaint to the police regarding the same has been made and placing of the said original documents by defendant nos. 1&2 on record is necessary for just disposal of the case. Learned counsel for defendant nos.1&2 has

Contd.....2

relied upon the judgment titled as “Aktiebolaget Volvo & Ors. Vs. R. Venkatachalam & Anr. ILR (2009) DELHI 233.

Considering the aforesaid facts and circumstances, defendant nos. 1&2 as well as other parties are directed to file their original documents before next date of hearing while exchanging copies thereof. IA is accordingly disposed of.

**CS(OS) 1161/2015**

It is brought to my notice that IA no.25901/2015 was on behalf of defendant no.4 whereas inadvertently it was mentioned by the stenographer in the order dated 21.12.2015 that the same is on behalf of defendant no.1 due to typographical mistake. Accordingly, same is hereby corrected. The said order shall be deemed to be with respect to the aforesaid IA moved by defendant no.4.

Learned counsel for defendant no.4 has paid the previous cost of Rs. 5,000/- to learned counsel for plaintiff.

Renotify for admission/denial of documents, on 11.01.2016.

**SH. ASHUTOSH KUMAR (DHJS)  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**JANUARY 04, 2016/cd**