



\$~13

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 1161/2015, I.As. 24325/2023, 24326/2023**

**RAKESH GUPTA & ANR**

..... Plaintiffs

Through: Ms Diksha Goswami, Adv. for P-1  
(M. 8285455013)

versus

**SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA & ORS**

..... Defendants

Through: Mr. Keshav Sehgal, Mr. Harkirat  
Singh, Mr. Shivam Gaur, Mr. Aryan  
Kumar, Mr. Kshitij Joshi, Doe, Advs.  
D-1 & 2 (M. 9999989899)  
Ms Vishakha Gupta, Adv. for D-2 (A)  
& (C) (M. 8800561485)  
Ms. Charu Tyagi and Ms. Sukriti  
Tyagi, Advs. for D-4 (M. 99996139  
80)

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **24.01.2024**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Replies to the applications **I.A. 24325/2023 & I.A. 24326/2023** are stated to have been filed. However, the replies are not on record. Let the same be brought on record.
3. Ld. Counsel for Defendant No. 4 wishes to seek discharge. Let her move an appropriate application seeking discharge.
4. List on 7th February, 2024, the date already fixed.

**PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.**

**JANUARY 24, 2024/mr/dn**