



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ CS(OS) 1161/2015

RAKESH GUPTA & ANR

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Diksha Goswami. Advocate
for P-1.

Ms. Vishakha Gupta, Advocate for
P-2(a), 2(b) & 2(c).

versus

SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Keshav Sehgal, Adv. with Mr.
Harkirat Singh, Mr. Shivam Gaur,
Mr. Kshitij Joshi and Mr. Aryan
Kumar , Advs. for D-1 & 2.

Ms. Charu Tyagi, Adv. with Ms.
Sukriti Tyagis, Adv. for D-4(a)(i)
to 4(a)(iii) (M. 9999613980).

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)

ORDER

16.04.2024

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

CS(OS) 1161/2015; I.A. No. 1005/2021, 12722/2022,
24325/2023 & 24326/2023.

1. It is submitted that matter and captioned IAs are coming
up for hearing before the Hon'ble Court on 24.07.2024.

I.A.No.3502/2024 (under Section 151 CPC r/w Chapter
V Rule 5 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018
filed on behalf of counsel for defendant no.4 (a)(i), 4(a)(ii)
& 4 (a)(iii) seeking discharge from the matter)

2. Today the matter is listed for consideration on captioned
IA.



3. As per office noting, a writ of service has been filed on behalf of Ld. Counsel for defendants no.4(a)(i) to 4(a)(iii) vide diary no.965116/2024.
4. In view of the service report, notice of the captioned IA has been served upon defendants no.4(a)(i), 4(a)(ii) and 4(a)(iii).
5. There is no appearance on behalf of defendants no.4(a)(i) 4(a)(ii) and 4(a)(iii).
6. Heard. For the reasons stated in the application and in view of submissions made on behalf of the plaintiff, the applicants namely Mr. Charu Tyagi & Ms. Sukriti Tyagi, Advocates are discharged as counsel for defendants no. 4(a)(i), 4(a)(ii) and 4(a)(iii) in the present matter.
7. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

**DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 16, 2024/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any