



§~7

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 1161/2015**  
**RAKESH GUPTA & ANR**

..... Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Diksha Goswami, Adv. for  
P-1  
Ms. Vishakha Gupta & Mr.  
Shivam Kumar Raheja, Advs. for  
P-2 (a) to 2 (c) [appeared through  
VC]

versus

**SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA & ORS.**

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Keshav Singh, Mr. Harkirat  
Singh, Mr. Shivam Gaur & Mr.  
Kshitij Joshi, Advs. for D-1 & 2

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH  
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
**20.05.2025**

%

1. It is submitted by learned counsels for the parties that evidence in this matter is being recorded before learned Local Commissioner and the next date before learned Local Commissioner is 20/08/2025.
2. Re-notify the matter awaiting report of learned Local Commissioner on **23<sup>rd</sup> September, 2025.**

**MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 20, 2025/nk**

*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*