



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1161/2015

RAKESH GUPTA & ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. R.K.Mishra & Ms.Diksha
Goswami, Advs. for P-1
(appeared through VC)
Ms. Vishakha Gupta & Mr.
Shivam Kumar Raheja, Advs. for
P-2 (a) to 2 (c)

versus

SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Harkirat Singh, Adv. For D-
2

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)**

ORDER

06.08.2025

%

**I.A.No.19077/2025 (under Order XVI Rule 1A CPC
filed on behalf of the plaintiff for recording of evidence
of expert witness)**

1. It is submitted that the matter is coming up before this Court on 23.09.2025.
2. File is taken up today on listing of the captioned IA.
3. Learned counsel for the defendant no.2 accepts notice of the captioned IA and seeks time to file reply.
4. Let reply to the captioned IA be filed within two weeks with advance copy to the opposite side.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
6. Issue notice of the captioned IA to the remaining



defendants through their counsels by way of Whatsapp & E-mail, returnable on the date already fixed i.e. **23rd September, 2025.**

7. Learned counsel for the plaintiff no.2 submits that the matter is fixed before learned Local Commissioner for 20/08/2025 and she will request learned Local Commissioner to keep the evidence pending till the disposal of the captioned IA.

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)
AUGUST 6, 2025/nk