



§~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 1161/2015

RAKESH GUPTA & ANR

.....Plaintiff

Through: Ms. Diksha Goswami, Adv. for
P-1 (Mobile No. 8285455013 &
E-mail ID lawvalue@hotmail.com)

versus

SUSHIL KUMAR GUPTA & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Keshav Sehgal, Mr. Shivam
Gaur, Mr. Aryan Kumar & Ms.
Rashi Singh, Advs. for D-1 & 2
Ms. Vishakha Gupta, Adv. for D-
2 (a) to (c) [appeared through
VC]

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUMIT
DALAL**

ORDER
15.05.2026

%

**IA No. 9402/2026 (under Section 151 CPC filed on
behalf of defendant no.1 & 2 seeking directions)**

1. As per service report, Plaintiff No. 1 is unserved. It is reported that he does not reside at the given address.
2. Plaintiff No. 2 already stands served on 07.05.2026.
3. Notice issued to Plaintiff No. 1 is accepted by learned counsel for Plaintiff No. 1.
4. Accordingly, all the plaintiffs stand served with notice of the captioned IA.
5. Copy of the captioned IA has been supplied to learned counsel for the plaintiffs through WhatsApp in Court



itself.

6. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.
7. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
8. List for completion of pleadings in the captioned IA on **01.07.2026.**

SUMIT DALAL
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MAY 15, 2026/nk